
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Teresa Buckley, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207013 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

(i) 

 

 

Wednesday, 7 March 2012 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee will be held on 
 

Thursday, 15 March 2012 
 

commencing at 9.30 am 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

 

Councillor Pentney 

Councillor Bent 

 

Councillor Butt 

 

 

 

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



(ii) 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Election of Chairman/woman  
 To elect a Chairman/woman for the meeting. 

 
2.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of a Sub-

Committee held on 1 and 22 December 2011. 
 

4.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of personal interests in respect of items on this 
agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their personal interest members and officers 
may remain in the meeting and speak (and, in the case of Members, vote on 
the matter in question).  If the Member’s interest only arises because they 
have been appointed to an outside body by the Council (or if the interest is as 
a member of another public body) then the interest need only be declared if 
the Member wishes to speak and/or vote on the matter.  A completed 
disclosure of interests form should be returned to the Clerk before the 
conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of personal prejudicial interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  A Member with a personal interest also has a prejudicial 
interest in that matter if a member of the public (with knowledge of the 
relevant facts) would reasonably regard the interest as so significant that it is 
likely to influence their judgement of the public interest.  Where a Member 
has a personal prejudicial interest he/she must leave the meeting during 
consideration of the item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting 
to make representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then immediately 
leave the meeting, may not vote and must not improperly seek to influence 
the outcome of the matter.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 

 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any potential 
interests they may have, they should contact Democratic Services or Legal 
Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

5.   Urgent items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
6.   Licensing Act 2003 – An application for a Premises Licence – 

Trents, 8 Torwood Street, Torquay, TQ1 1EB 
(Pages 7 - 

34) 
 To consider an application for a Premises Licence – Trents, 8 Torwood 

Street, Torquay, TQ1 1EB. 
 



 
 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

1 December 2011 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Addis, Ellery and Bent 
 

 

 

 
384. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Addis was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

385. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 10 November 2011 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

386. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 384 the press and public were formally 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds that the item involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1,2 and 7 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

387. Suspension of Licensed Drivers Licence  
 
Prior to consideration of the exempt report regarding to the suspension of Licensed 
Drivers Licence, the Chairman made the following statement: 
 
‘As the Chairman of the Licensing Committee, I was consulted in respect of the 
decision to suspend the Respondents Private Drivers Licence.  This was my only 
involvement in that decision making process, as the decision was the Executive 
Head’s to make and only the principle of suspending the driver licence was 
discussed with me, to which I did not object in the circumstances. 
 
I have not, until this committee was set up, had the opportunity to see all the 
evidence therefore please be assured that I have not made up my mind on any 
issues to be discussed today.’ 
 
The Sub-Committee proceeded to consider an exempt report and appendices on 
the suspension of a Private Hire Vehicle Driver and whether he remained a ‘fit and 
proper person’ to hold a Drivers Licence.  The Sub-Committee also considered 
additional papers which were circulated on 29 November 2011, listened to a tape 
recording and several character references. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Licensing Sub-Committee  Thursday, 1 December 2011 
 

 
 
The Respondents Solicitor, Respondent and Respondents friend all made oral 
representations to the Sub-Committee. 
 
Decision: 
 
That the Private Hire Drivers Licence, as set out in the Licensing Sub-Committee 
exempt report dated 1 December 2011 be revoked and that this revocation shall 
have immediate effect in the interest of public safety. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
Having carefully considered all the written, oral and audio evidence placed before 
the Sub-Committee, Members of the Committee resolved to revoke the 
Respondents Private Hire Drivers Licence, as in accordance with section 61(1)(b) 
of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 because they could 
not be satisfied that he remained a fit and proper person to hold such a licence. In 
addition Members of the Committee resolved that this revocation shall have 
immediate effect in the interest of public safety, as in accordance with 61(2B) of the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 
 

Page 2



 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

22 December 2011 
 

-: Present :- 
 
 

Councillors Brooksbank, Doggett and Butt 
 
 

 
457. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Butt was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

458. Apologies  
 
It was reported that the membership of the Sub-Committee had been amended for 
this meeting by including Councillor Butt instead of Councillor Addis. 
 

459. Seamus O'Donnells, 28 Victoria Parade, Torquay  
 
Members considered a report on an application for a Variation to a Premises 
Licence in respect of Seamus O’Donnells, 28 Victoria Parade, Torquay.  The 
Premises do fall within the Cumulative Impact Area. 
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Police Representation suggesting 
additional conditions should the 
application for a Variation to a 
Premises Licence be granted. 
 

22 November 2011 

Public 
Protection 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the ground of ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance’.  
The representation also suggests 
additional conditions should the 
application be granted. 
 

14 November 2011 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the ground of ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance’. 
 

Unknown 

Public 
Protection 

Representation advising of a 
complaint regarding noise 
nuisance. 

1 December 2011 

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 1

Page 3



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 22 December 2011 
 

 

 

Public 
Protection 

Representation reiterating 
suggested conditions should the 
application be granted. 
 

13 December 2011 

Public 
Protection 

Representation amending 
previously suggested conditions 
and proposing new conditions. 

13 December 2011 

 
Additional Information 
 
Prior to the Sub-Committee the Applicants Solicitor requested an extension of time 
to make his oral representations.  Members of the Sub-Committee agreed to an 
extension of time of 20 minutes and informed all interested parties that they too 
would have 20 minutes to make their oral representation. 
 
Oral Representations received from: 
 

Name Details 

Applicant Solicitor The Applicants Solicitor outlined the application and 
responded to Members questions. 
 

Noise and Safety 
Officer 

The Noise and Safety Officer outlined his objections to 
the application, the proposed conditions should the 
application be granted and responded to Members 
questions. 
 

Police The Police Representative outlined the proposed 
conditions in appendix 4 to the submitted report which 
would, in their opinion, alleviate their concerns. 

 
Decision: 
 
That the application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in respect of Seamus 
O’Donnells, 28 Victoria Parade, Torquay be granted, subject to all the conditions 
proposed by the Police and Environmental Health and as agreed by the Applicant. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
Having carefully considered all the written and oral Representations, Members 
resolved to grant the application as they were satisfied that the comprehensive 
conditions put forward and agreed by all parties would seek to promote the 
Licensing Objectives and as such, would alleviate the concerns of the Objectors. 
 
In addition Members had regard to Torbay Council’s Licensing Statement of 
Principles 2011, specifically in respect of the Cumulative Impact Policy and 
resolved that by the implementation, monitoring and compliance with the agreed 
conditions, the grant of the application would not in their opinion add to crime and 
disorder and/or public nuisance. 
 

Page 4



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 22 December 2011 
 

 
Should issues arise as a result of this grant, Members would encourage a Review 
of the Premises Licence from either the Responsible Authorities or Interested 
Parties to ensure that the Licensing Objectives remain to be promoted. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



  

 
 

  
 
 

Public Agenda Item: Yes 
 

   
Title: Licensing Act 2003 – An application for a Premises Licence – 

Trents, 8 Torwood Street, Torquay, TQ1 1EB 
  

Wards Affected: Tormohun 
  
To: Licensing Sub Committee  15th March 2012 
    
Contact Officer: Mandy Guy 
℡ Telephone: 01803 208124 
�  E.mail: Licensing@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Key points and Summary 
 
1.1 To consider and determine an application, in respect of the Premise detailed above, 

for a new Premises Licence.  The Premise is situated within the Cumulative Impact 
Area.  

 
 
1.2 The application relates to all the Corporate Priorities within the Community Plan. 
   
1.3 As the Licensing Authority has no powers under the Act to raise a Representation, 

Officers are unable to make any recommendation.   
 
1.4 The matters raised relate to the Licensing Objectives “The Prevention of Crime and 

Disorder”, “The Prevention of Public nuisance” and “The Protection of Children from 
Harm”. 

 
1.5     The matter must be considered on its merits having received details of the issues 

arising either at a hearing or by written Representation if all parties have agreed that 
a hearing is not necessary.  A decision must be made, having considered the 
Representations, either:- 

(a) to grant the licence subject to  
(i) such conditions as are consistent with the submitted operating Schedule 
modified to such extent as the authority considers necessary for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives, and 
(ii) any condition which must under Section 19, 20 or 21 be included in the 
licence; 

(Such conditions may differ in respect of different parts of the Premises and/or 
different activities). 

(b) to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which 
the application relates; 

Agenda Item 6

Page 7



  

(c) to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the Premises Supervisor; 

(d) to reject the application.  

 
1.6 Reasons for the decision must be given for inclusion in the appropriate Notices 

required to be served on the Applicant and Interested Party following the 
determination of the matter. 

 
2. Introduction   
 
2.1 An application has been made under Section 17 of the Act for a Premises Licence 

to permit licensable activities at the Premise detailed above. Details of the relevant 
pages of the application are shown in Appendix 1.   

 
A brief description of the application, as follows: 
 
To permit  Live Music; Recorded Music; Provision of Facilities for making Music and 
the Provision of Facilities for Dancing from 20.00 until 04.00 Wednesday to Sunday. 

 
To permit the Supply of Alcohol from 20.00 until 04.00 Wednesday to Sunday. 
 

To provide Late Night Refreshment from 23.00 until 04.00 Wednesday to Sunday. 

 

To be open to the public from 20.00 until 04.30 Wednesday to Sunday. 

 

A copy of the plan of the Premises is shown as Appendix 2. 

 

2.2 The Council as the Licensing Authority is satisfied that the Applicant has met the 
administrative requirements of Section 17(5) but is unable to issue the Licence, as   
relevant Representations have been received from two Responsible Authorities and 
an Interested Party. The Licensing Authority is also satisfied that the 
Representations have been received within the appropriate time scale, have not 
been subsequently withdrawn and are not vexatious or frivolous. 

We have received a Representation from the Police in relation to the Licensing 
Objectives “The Prevention of Crime and Disorder” and “The Protection of Children 
from Harm”.  This is shown as Appendix 3. 
 
We have received a Representation from Public Protection in relation to the 
Licensing Objective “The Prevention of Public Nuisance”.  This is shown as 
Appendix 4. 
 
We have received a Representation from a member of t he public in relation to the 
Licensing Objective “The Prevention of Public Nuisance”.  This is shown as 
Appendix 5. 
 
There have been no additional Representations received from any other Interested 
Party or any other Responsible Authority. 
 

Page 8



  

 2.3 The Authority is required to conduct a hearing by the provisions of Section 18(3) 
unless all parties agree that this is not necessary. 

 2.4 Appropriate Notices have been issued to all parties, as required by the Licensing 
Act 2003 (Hearing Regulations) 2005, including, where appropriate, details of the 
Representation and the procedure to be followed at the hearing. 

 
2.5 If the application is refused, in whole or in part, a Right of Appeal to the Magistrates’ 

Court is granted by Section 181 of the Act and, by Paragraph 1 of Schedule 5, to 
the Applicant. 

 
2.6 If the application is granted, a Right of Appeal to the Magistrates’ Court is granted 

by Section 181 of the Act and, by Paragraph 2(1) of Schedule 5 to :-  

(a) The holder of the licence against any decision  
(i) to impose conditions on the licence, or 
(ii) to take any step to exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a 

person as Premises Supervisor. 
(b)  Any person who made a relevant Representation who desires to contend 

(i) that the licence ought not to have been granted, or 
(ii) that, on granting the licence, the Licensing Authority ought to have 

imposed different or additional conditions, or taken any step to exclude 
a licensable activity or refuse to specify person as Premises 
Supervisor. 

 
2.7 Following such Appeal, the Magistrates’ Court may:- 

(a) dismiss the appeal, 
(b) substitute for the decision appealed against any other decision which could have 
been made by the Licensing Authority, or 
(c) remit the case to the Licensing Authority to dispose of it in accordance with the 
direction of the Court, 

           and may make such order as to costs as it thinks fit. 
 
Frances Hughes 
Executive Head Community Safety 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 Details of the application. 

Appendix 2 Plan of Premises. 

Appendix 3 Representation from the Police.   

Appendix 4 Representation from Public Protection 

Appendix 5 Representation from a member of the public. 

 

If the above appendices are not attached to this report, they can be viewed at 
ConnectionsOffices in Torquay, Paignton or Brixham and Torquay, Paignton, 
Churston or Brixham Libraries.  Copies can also be obtained from the Democratic 
Services Office, Town Hall, Torquay.  

 
 
 

Page 9



  

Documents available in Members’ rooms 
 
None 
 
Background Papers: 
The following documents/files were used to compile this report: 
 
Torbay Council Licensing Policy 2011. 

Page 10



Agenda Item 6
Appendix 1

Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Agenda Item 6
Appendix 2

Page 23



Page 24



Agenda Item 6
Appendix 3

Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



Memorandum 
 

 

To: 
 

Licensing From : Community Safety 

c.c 
 

 Contact : Mr Gareth Fudge 

c.c. 
 

 Ext : 01803 208025 

c.c 
. 

 My Ref : 1ZV  SRU No: 171553/GDF 

For the attention of: Licensing 
Steve Cox 

Your 
Ref 

:  

 Date : 1 February 2012 

 

 

Subject:  Premises– Licensing Act 2003 
Premises Name & Address: Trents, , 8 Torwood Street, Torquay, 
Devon, TQ1 1EB 
 

a) I have no comments to make on the above application  □ 
 
 
b) The application does not meet the following licensing objectives: 
 

i) Prevention of crime and disorder    □ 
 
ii) Protection of children from harm    □ 
 
iii) Public safety       □ 
 
iv) Prevention of public nuisance     X 

 
 

 
The above application is situated in the cumulative impact zone and is a premises that has 
frequently caused complaint to both residents of Torwood Street, Queens Quay and Park 
Lane.  The complaints related to music breaking out of the premises during the 
performance of live music and amplified music.  Investigations by this department 
confirmed the existence of a statutory nuisance and the department was preparing formal 
action against the premises when the licence holder surrendered the licence and ceased 
trading at that venue. 
 
The Licensing Committee will remember that this licence was originally surrendered when 
the holder applied for a licence at another premises also within the Cumulative Impact 
Zone. The committee made it a condition of the licence that the previous licence at Trents 
was surrendered so that the impact on the Cumulative Impact Zone was neutral. 
 
The premises itself is small, with a frontage that is mainly double glazing of a standard 
construction with opening sash windows. This level of sound insulation is not adequate to 
prevent noise breakout as evidenced by previous complaints.  In fact, officers have 
reported that music from the premises has been audible as far away as the London Inn on 
the Strand.   
 

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 4

Page 29



There is only one door at the front and there is little room for the provision of a lobby to 
control noise breakout.  Any lobby construction that is effective in controlling noise breakout 
would need to be constructed so that there is always one door shut when people are 
entering and leaving the premises ensuring there is no pathway for the noise to breakout.   
 
Because of the location of the Bar in the premises I feel it would be difficult to construct a 
lobby without moving the bar area.  Furthermore, the addition of a lobby would only have a 
limited effect as the glazing at the front of the premises provides little insulation, particularly 
for low frequency noise (or bass) produced by live music.   
 
Discussions with the applicant have indicated that the premises is to be used as a biker 
bar/ rock bar in a similar manner as before.  I am concerned that the premises will not have 
adequate sound insulation to deal with the noise generated by the amplified music 
proposed.   
 
I am also further concerned as the applicant has a history of operating noisy premises. 
Complaints have been received about a number of their premises in Torbay, one of which 
is the subject of an abatement notice.  We are working closely with the applicant to resolve 
a number of issues. 
 
I note that the application is time limited, however, this simply means that the applicant 
would be unwilling to invest substantially in the premises as they would not recoup their 
investment over such a short period.  Furthermore, should the applicant refuse to carry out 
works because the premises is allowing noise to breakout, I am concerned that because of 
the short life of the premises the applicant would be unwilling to take action.   I am 
concerned those residents in the area will simply suffer another summer of disturbance and 
that the council will be unable to take action on the short term to rectify the matter.   
 
Therefore, as the application stands I am concerned that it does not promote the licensing 
objective “the Prevention of Public Nuisance” and I formally wish to object to the grant of 
this licence. 
 
Should the committee be minded to grant the application, I recommend that the following 
conditions be attached. 
 
A scheme of sound insulation works to the premises shall be submitted and approved by 
the local environmental health department.  Such a scheme shall include sound insulation 
works to windows, doors and shall include details of the construction of acoustic lobbies 
and glazing to prevent noise breakout. The scheme of works shall be implemented prior to 
regulated entertainment being allowed.  
 
Doors and windows shall be kept shut during the performance of regulated entertainment. 
 
Prior to the playing of amplified music, a noise limiter shall be installed in the premises and 
all music encompassing regulated entertainment shall be controlled by the noise limiter. 
The limiter and associated public address system amplification shall be kept in a tamper 
proof case under the control of an independent party. 
 
The level of the noise limiter shall be set and agreed with the local Environmental Health 
Department. The limiter shall be calibrated and set at the level agreed with the Local 
Environmental Health Department.  A report of the calibration shall be sent to the local 
Environmental Health Department.  
 
No changes to the Public Address system (encompassing all sound amplification 
equipment used for the playing of regulated entertainment) shall be made without the 
express permission of the local Environmental Health Department, this includes moving of 
speakers or the addition or removal or replacement of any equipment.   

Page 30



  
Patrons of the premises shall be reminded by door staff to leave in a quiet respectful 
manner and the door stall shall take all reasonable steps to ensure that their patrons leave 
in a quiet manner. 
 
Door Staff will monitor the area outside their premises and take reasonable steps to ensure 
that patrons do not congregate outside the premises.   
 
Announcements shall be made on the Public Address system prior to closing reminding 
patrons to leave in a quiet respectful manner.  
 
 
 
Mr Gareth Fudge 
Senior Environmental Health Officer

 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6
Appendix 5

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 22/12/2011 Licensing Sub-Committee

	6 Licensing Act 2003 Œ An application for a Premises Licence Œ Trents, 8 Torwood Street, Torquay, TQ1 1EB
	150312 Trents New App 1.pdf
	150312 Trents New App 2.pdf
	150312 Trents New App 3.pdf
	150312 Trents New App 4.pdf
	150312 Trents New App 5.doc.pdf




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

15 March 2012 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Bent, Butt and Pentney 
 

 

 

 
615. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Butt was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 
 

616. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Sub-Committee held on 1 December 2011 and 
22 December 2011 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 
 

617. Licensing Act 2003 – An application for a Premises Licence – Trents, 8 
Torwood Street, Torquay, TQ1 1EB  
 
Members considered a report on an application for a Premises Licence in respect of 
Trents, 8 Torwood Street, Torquay.  The Premises do fall within the Cumulative 
Impact Area. 
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of 
Representation 

Police Representation raised 
on the grounds of 
Torbay Council 
Saturation Policy 
(Cumulative Impact 
Area) and three of the 
Licensing Objectives 
‘The Prevention of 
Crime and Disorder,’ 
‘The Protection of 
Children from Harm’ and 
‘The Prevention of 
Public Nuisance’ and 

20 February 2012 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 15 March 2012 
 

 

suggested conditions 
that should be imposed 
on the Licence should 
the Licence be granted. 
Supporting information 
from the Police 
consisting of Police 
Logs and statements. 
 

 
 
 
 
13 March 2012 

Public Protection Representation in 
relation to Licensing 
Objective ‘The 
Prevention of Public 
Nuisance’ and 
suggested conditions 
that should be imposed 
on the Licence should 
the Licence be granted. 
 

1 February 2012 

Member of the Public Representation in 
relation to Licensing 
Objective ‘The 
Prevention of Public 
Nuisance.’ 
Additional e-mail to 
support what would 
have been said if able to 
attend the Meeting. 

25 Jan 2012 
 
 
 
 
1 March 2012 

 
Superintendent Nye was not present at the start of the meeting and no apologies 
had been received.  Police Representatives and the Sub Committee agreed to 
proceed in his absence.  He joined the meeting shortly after the start. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the Member of the Public who had submitted a 
written Representation but was unable to attend, was aware that the meeting was 
taking place and as such, the Sub-Committee agreed to proceed in the person’s 
absence. The Sub-Committee stated that they would during their deliberations have 
regard to the member of the Public’s additional written Representation, which had 
previously been circulated. 
 
With agreement of Members and other parties present an additional Representative 
for the Applicant was allowed to speak although they had not been included on the 
returned Notice to do so. 
 
Oral Representation was received from: 
 

Name Details 

The Applicant The Applicant and their Representatives outlined the 
Application, as set out in the submitted report and 
responded to the Representations from the Police, 



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 15 March 2012 
 

 

Public Protection, member of the Public and 
Members questions. 

The Police The Police Representatives outlined their 
Representation, as set out in Appendix 3 to the 
submitted report and supporting information which 
had been circulated prior to the hearing and 
responded to the Representation from the Applicant 
and Members questions. 

Public Protection The Senior Environmental Health Officer outlined his 
Representation, as set out in Appendix 4 to the 
submitted report and responded to Representations 
from the Applicant, Police and Members questions. 

 
Additional information 
 
With the agreement of the Members a written from the Applicant to the 
Representations and supporting information circulated by the Police was circulated 
by the Senior Licensing Officer. 
 
Applicant’s response to Representations: 
 
The Applicant confirmed that they had received a 23 page copy of the supporting 
information from the Police on the 14 March 2012 and were very surprised to note 
the content and the size of the document on the day before the Licensing Sub-
Committee hearing.  
 
The Applicant stated that they had agreed to nine of the eleven conditions 
proposed by the Police, as set out in Appendix 3 of the submitted report.  The 
exception being conditions g) and j). 
 
The Applicant further stated that they agreed with all of the proposed conditions by 
Public Protection, as set out at Appendix 4 of the submitted report.  
 
Decision:  
 
That the application for a Premises Licence in respect of Trents, 8 Torwood Street, 
Torquay be granted as applied for, subject to conditions a to i and k proposed by 
the Police and conditions in full, as proposed by Torbay Council’s Public Protection 
Team with the underlined amendments to the wording of two of the those conditions 
as follows:  
 
A scheme of sound insulation works to the premises shall be submitted to and 
approved by the local environmental health department.  Such a scheme shall 
include sound insulation works to windows, doors and shall include details of the 
construction of acoustic lobbies and glazing to prevent noise breakout.  The 
scheme of works shall be implemented prior to regulated entertainment being 
allowed. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 15 March 2012 
 

 

Door staff shall monitor the area outside their premises and take all reasonable 
steps to ensure that patrons do not congregate outside the premises so as to 
unreasonably disturb local residents. 
 
In addition to the conditions above, Members resolved that it was both necessary 
and proportionate to add four further conditions in granting this application to 
ensure promotion of the Licensing Objectives: 
 
All drinks promotions shall be managed in a responsible manner.   
 
The Lifestyle Area Manager shall be the Designated Premises Supervisor.  
 
The capacity shall be limited to no more than 100 patrons at any one time.  
 
There shall be no more than ten patrons permitted to smoke outside the front of the 
premises after 22.00 hrs. 
 
Reasons for Decision: 
 
Having carefully considered all of the written and oral Representations, Members 
had regard to the concerns raised by the objectors and to the Council’s Licensing 
Statement of Principles 2011 and the Home Office guidance issued under section 
182 of the Licensing Act 2003, given that this is an application for a Premises 
Licence that is situated within the Council’s Cumulative Impact Area (CIA). 
 
In doing so, Members resolved that it was proportionate to depart from the 
Council’s Policy in respect of this application, as they were satisfied that by the 
imposition of the Applicant’s operating schedule, the agreed and additional 
conditions, and taking into account the oral Representation by the Applicant that the 
granting of this licence would not add to crime and disorder and/or public nuisance 
in the area and as such, they believed that there would be no negative impact on 
one or more of the Licensing Objectives. 
 
 
Members were satisfied with the Applicant’s submission in response to the 
concerns raised by the Police. Although it was accepted that were a number of 
reported incidents at one of the Applicant’s other Premises, Members felt on the 
evidence before them that that they were unable to add sufficient weight to the 
Police’s evidence and submissions so as to warrant a refusal of the application, 
despite the Premises being within the CIA.  
 
In reaching this conclusion, Members had particular regard to the fact that the 
evidence before them was not comparable to similar Licensed Premises within the 
CIA and not all of the evidence was persuasive as some incidents listed within the 
supporting information was deemed to be lawful or outside of the control of the 
Premises Licence Holder and therefore not reflective of irresponsible or ineffective 
management. Furthermore there was no evidence to demonstrate that any of the 
listed incidents had resulted in persons being charged with or convicted of an 
offence.  
 



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 15 March 2012 
 

 

 Members were made aware that the Applicant holds a number of other Licensed 
Premises within the CIA and noted that the Police raised no concerns in respect of 
the management of those Premises. In light of this and the limited number of 
Patrons and duration for operation, Members were reassured by the Applicant’s 
overall ability to manage these premises in a responsible manner with compliance 
to the imposed conditions.  
 
 
Concerns were raised in respect of the application being time limited, from 1 April 
2012 until 31 October 2012 and that normal avenues of recourse for the 
Responsible Authorities would be restricted due to time constraints. In considering 
this point, Members resolved to their satisfaction that there are a number of timely 
enforcement options available to the Responsible Authorities should issues of 
concern arise as a result of this grant, either by way of an Expedited Review, 
provisions under the Anti Social Behaviour Act 2003 or prosecution under section 
136 of the Licensing Act 2003 and therefore concluded that this was not a 
persuasive factor to refuse the application. 
 
 
In concluding, Members had regard to the specific issues raised by the Interested 
Party and Responsible Authority in respect of Public Nuisance and after careful 
deliberation, they resolved that by the imposition of the conditions proposed by the 
Council’s Public Protection Team, as agreed in full by the Applicant, along with 
additional conditions imposed by Members that these concerns would be alleviated.  
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


